ST. CHARLES COUNTY
BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT
AGENDA FOR REGULAR MEETING
JANUARY 4, 2018
7:00 PM
EXECUTIVE BUILDING
THIRD FLOOR COUNCIL CHAMBERS
100 N. THIRD STREET, ST. CHARLES, MO 63301

AGENDA
CALL TO ORDER
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
PUBLIC HEARINGS
I. 5013 DWYER RD - VARIANCE REQUEST
Application: VAR17-12
Owner/Applicant: Shane Wurth and Kari A. Wurth
Variance Requested: Section 405.355.B.2 of the Ordinances of St. Charles
County (OSCCMo) - A Variance to allow a 60-foot
by 40-foot accessory structure to be constructed
at the adjacent ground level rather than at 1-foot
above the base flood elevation, in accordance
with Section 405.375 OSCCMo.
Zoning: A, Agricultural District, with Floodway Fringe
Overlay District
Area: 9.34 acres
Location: On the west side of Dwyer Road, approximately
3,500 feet north of Church Road; near the
Mississippi River
Council District: 6
Account No.: 944610A003

Documents:
BZA AGENDA PACKET 01-04-18.PDF
APPROVAL OF MINUTES FROM THE DECEMBER 7, 2017 MEETING
Documents:
12.07.17 BZA MTG MINUTES - DRAFT.PDF
OTHER BUSINESS
ADJOURNMENT
INCLEMENT WEATHER: In case of inclement weather, please call 949-7335 after 3:00 p.m. on the day of
the meeting to be informed of the status of the meeting.

OTHER BUSINESS
ADJOURNMENT
INCLEMENT WEATHER: In case of inclement weather, please call 949-7335 after 3:00 p.m. on the day of
the meeting to be informed of the status of the meeting.

VAR17-12

St. Charles County Board of Zoning Adjustment
5013 DWYER RD - VARIANCE REQUEST
Application:
Owner/Applicant:
Variance Requested:

Zoning:
Area:
Location:
Council District:
Account No.:

VAR17-12
Shane Wurth and Kari A. Wurth
Section 405.355.B.2 of the Ordinances of St.
Charles County (OSCCMo) - A Variance to
allow a 60-foot by 40-foot accessory structure to
be constructed at the adjacent ground level
rather than at 1-foot above the base flood
elevation, in accordance with Section 405.375
OSCCMo.
A, Agricultural District, with Floodway Fringe
Overlay District
9.34 acres
On the west side of Dwyer Road, approximately
3,500 feet north of Church Road; near the
Mississippi River
6
944610A003

CONTENTS:
 Staff Recommendation Report & Site Photos
 Aerial photo
 Zoning map
 Topographical Map
 Statement of Hardship
 Development Plan
 Project Details
 Building Plans
 Letters Received:


None

BZA REPORT
To: County Board of Zoning Adjustment

Prepared by: Mark Price Jr., A.I.C.P.

Application No.: VAR17-12

Date: December 27, 2017

GENERAL INFORMATION
Owners/Applicant:

Shane and Kari Warth

Requested Action:

To vary Section 405.355.B Standards for the Floodway Fringe Overlay
District lowest floor elevation to allow an agricultural structure to be built
“at grade” rather than elevated to the required one foot above base flood
elevation.

Existing Zoning:

A/FF, Agricultural District with Floodway Fringe

Location:

5013 Dwyer Road, on the western side of Dwyer Road approximately
3,000 feet north of Church Road Drive, near the Mississippi River.

Size:

9.34 acres

Current Land Use:

Single-Family Residential and Agricultural

Adjacent Land Use and Zoning:
Direction

Zoning

Land Use

North

A/FF, Agricultural District with
Floodway Fringe Overlay
A/FF, Agricultural District with
Floodway Fringe Overlay
A/FF, Agricultural District with
Floodway Fringe Overlay
A/FF, Agricultural District with
Floodway Fringe Overlay

Agriculture

East
South
West

Agriculture
Agriculture
Agriculture

Description of Request:
The applicant proposes to build a 40 ft. by 60 ft. accessory structure with a 15 ft. by 60 ft. lean to on the
western side of the barn. This would replace a 40 ft. by 60 ft. accessory structure that was destroyed by
a tornado seven months ago. The County’s floodplain regulations would require that such a replacement
building be elevated to 442 feet above flood level. Should the variance be denied, the building pad,
currently located at an elevation of 436 feet, would need to be raised up to the required height to comply
with the regulations.
Site Characteristics:
The site is very flat with one existing home. The property is wholly located in the Mississippi River
Floodway Fringe and outside the Floodway. The river bank is located approximately 2,200 feet to the
northwest.
Relevant Property History:
There is no relevant property history with the Board of Zoning Adjustment.
Applicant’s Statement of Hardship:
The applicant states a 40’ x 60’ accessory structure was destroyed in a tornado seven months ago and
they have repaired all the damage on the site except for this structure as it would need a variance from
the elevation requirements to rebuild. The barn would have to be elevated six feet to meet the standards
of Section 405.355.B meaning that a considerable ramp would need to be constructed for equipment
access. The owners do have up to 4,800 sq. ft. of accessory structure square footage available for the
accessory building.
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Questions for the Board:
The duty of the Board is to grant relief in the event of hardship as defined by ordinance, or deny the
request where no applicable hardship exists. The following questions help to address whether a true
hardship exists;
1) Does an extraordinary or exceptional situation or condition apply to the specific piece of
property in question, such as exceptional narrowness, shallowness, shape, or
topography?
Staff notes that bringing the structure into compliance with the flood ordinances would require the
importing of a significant amount of earth to raise the structure six feet for the floor to be one foot above
the base flood elevation of 441 feet, plus additional mounding of dirt for an access ramp.
2) Can another course of action prevent the need for a variance?
Staff notes that in order to avoid needing the variance either the building cannot be built or much of the
site would have to be elevated in order to provide slopes and ramps for farm equipment to access the
building. A large retaining wall would be required on the southern edge of the property to prevent any
modifications on property not owned by the applicant.
3) Would strict application of the specified standard unreasonably deprive the property
owner from use of the property due to either peculiar and exceptional difficulties, or
exceptional and demonstrable undue hardship on the owner of such property, as
distinguished from the mere granting of a privilege?
Staff notes that the applicants would have to either not build any additional structures or elevate much of
the site.
County ordinances in regard to regulated floodplain development have been written to reflect the
County’s participation in the National Flood Insurance Program (NFIP). In order to participate in the NFIP
the County has adopted ordinances that are approved by the Federal Emergency Management Agency
(FEMA). Ordinance compliance allows the County to continue to participate in the NFIP, allowing property
owners to obtain flood insurance at substantially lower cost than private flood insurance. Currently,
County residents may obtain flood insurance through the NFIP at an additional 15% premium reduction
over standard NFIP rates due to our participation in the Community Rating System (CRS). Failure to
follow County ordinances in regard to the issuance of variances could place County residents, as a
whole, at risk for future availability of affordable insurance and reduced premium rates.
Unified Development Ordinance Section 405.375.E.3 has been adopted according to CFR, Title 44, Part
60.6 (4), which states, “Variances shall only be issued upon a determination that the variance is the
minimum necessary, considering the flood hazard, to afford relief.” Staff has reviewed the application for
variance and finds that the construction of the accessory building on site would be acceptable. If all
variance conditions are met, minimal flood damage is likely due to the variance.
Unified Development Ordinance Section 405.375.F states the conditions for Agricultural Structure
Variances and Section 405.375.G states the conditions for Accessory Structure Variances. Staff will
require the proposed structure to meet the conditions contained within those sections before a
development permit would be issued.
Staff Recommendation:
If the Board approves the variance request, staff requests the following conditions be added to the
variance approval:
1) Two of the accessory structure’s walls shall be vented within one foot above adjacent grade with
an area of at least one square inch per square foot of enclosure to reduce the likelihood of flood
damage by hydrostatic pressure.
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2) The portion of the accessory structure below the base flood elevation must be wet-floodproofed
and any related electrical equipment located below the base flood elevation must be dryfloodproofed.

Proposed Accessory Structure Site

View looking due West. The proposed Accessory Structure site is located in the center side of the photo.
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Subject Property

VAR 17-12 –Aerial

Subject Property

VAR 17-12 –Zoning

Subject Property

VAR 17-12 - Topography

STATEMENT OF HARDSHIP
Project is a replacement of building that was previously destroyed by tornado. Concrete pad is
still in good useable condition and would be very costly to remove and replace for a change in
elevation. The driveway would also need to be altered to accommodate the grade change this
could also affect neighbors existing building.
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MINUTES OF REGULAR MEETING

ST. CHARLES COUNTY BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT
DATE:

December 7, 2017

TIME:

7:00 P.M.

PLACE:

COUNTY EXECUTIVE BUILDING
100 NORTH THIRD ST.
EXECUTIVE COUNCIL CHAMBERS
ST. CHARLES, MO 63301

MEMBERS PRESENT:

Gerry Prinster, Chairman; David Bauer, Vice-Chairman;
Kevin DeSain, Secretary; Catherine Dreher, and Vicki
LaRose

MEMBERS ABSENT:

Robert Sundermeyer, Alternate Board Member; and Robert
Boschert; Alternate Board Member

STAFF PRESENT:

Mark Price, County Planner; and Sheila Weiss, Recording
Secretary

SPEAKERS:

App. VAR17-11:

David Williams, property owner; and
Larry Walker, Engineer

1. CALL TO ORDER
Board of Zoning Adjustment Chairman Gerry Prinster called the meeting to order at 7:00
PM. Following the Pledge of Allegiance Chairman Prinster welcomed the audience;
explained the functions of the Board of Zoning Adjustment and the format of the
meeting; and explained the procedures for speakers. Chairman Prinster also introduced
The Unified Development Ordinance (UDO) and Zoning Maps of St. Charles County
into the record.

2. CHANGES TO THE AGENDA
NONE

3. PUBLIC HEARINGS
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9 HAMMOCH CT - VARIANCE REQUEST
Application:
Owner/Applicant:
Variance Requested:

Zoning:
Area:
Location:

Council District:
Account No.:

VAR17-11
David N. and Laura L. Williams
Sections 405.080.D.2 and 405.415.E - To vary
the required front yard setback from 50 feet to
39 feet for a garage addition to an existing
residence.
A, Agricultural District
3.31 acres
Approximately 500 feet east of the intersection
of Hammoch Court and Callaway Lake Drive,
near New Melle.
2
A893000199

Secretary Kevin DeSain read the variance request aloud. Chairman Gerry Prinster then
opened the public hearing and asked the owner or owner’s representative to approach
the podium to explain the request.
David Williams, property owner, was sworn in. Mr. Williams stated that all three board
members for the Callaway Valley Subdivision HOA approve of his building plan, and
agree that it will be advantageous to both the subdivision and to his home. He also
stated that he only has three neighbors, and they have all submitted their written
approval for his building plan. Mr. Williams stated that only the corner of the garage will
encroach into the front yard setback, not the entire length of the garage. He stated that
he cannot build the garage straight in line with his home. He stated that the submitted
plan for the garage will look better and work better.
Larry Walker, Engineer with Bax Engineering Inc., was sworn in. Mr. Walker stated that
he prepared the building plans for this structure. He stated that upon applying for the
building permit, the owners were told that the proposed structure was projecting over
the building line and therefore they would need to seek approval on a variance from the
Board of Zoning Adjustment prior to the permit being approved. Mr. Walker stated that
instead of building the garage in line with the house on the property, the owners would
like to rotate the proposed garage to the west in order to keep it from extending into the
hillside on the property. If the owners were to build the garage in line with the home,
they would end up with a lot of extra dirt up along the foundation of the structure. This
plan will also allow for them to have a more compact driveway leading to the garage
right in front of the existing driveway and will keep the structure out of the hillside. He
stated that the hillside on the subject property drops off into the lake. The owner is
requesting this variance to make the garage more aesthetically pleasing, to keep the
structure out of the hillside, to reduce the amount of landscaping that would have to be
removed, and to reduce the length of the driveway that would be required if he were to
move the structure over to meet the required setback.
Kevin DeSain asked the applicant if he owns the existing driveway that runs along the
western edge of the lot.
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David Williams responded that he does own the driveway on the western edge of the
lot. He stated it is a 6 foot long road on his property and is his sanctuary. He stated it
contains a TIKI hut, and he is down there every day with his dog.
Gerry Prinster stated that it sounds like this driveway is just a pathway on the property.
David Williams stated that is correct. He stated that it used to be a gravel path, but he
paved it because it is pretty steep and the gravel was washing away.
Vicki LaRose asked whether all feasible possibilities of rotating the proposed garage in
order to fit it within the required setback have been explored.
Larry Walker replied that if the garage was rotated, it would lessen the encroachment
into the setback, but it would then extend into the hillside and the driveway would have
to be extended. He reiterated that as the plans show, only a few feet of the building will
encroach over the required setback - not the entire building.
Kevin DeSain asked what the required side yard setback is for this zoning district.
Mark Price, County Planner, responded that the required side yard setback is 40 feet in
the Agricultural Zoning District.
The applicant, David Williams, stated that that the building would have a side yard
setback of about 50 feet from the street. He also stated that his neighbor was granted a
variance for his entire garage to encroach into the required setback, and he is only
asking for a corner of his garage to be varied.
Chairman Prinster asked if the County staff had any comments regarding this variance
request.
Mark Price, County Planner, showed the Board members photographs of the property.
He referred to the staff report and stated staff believes that building the garage in line
with the home would actually reduce the cost. Due to the topography, the location of
any construction on this lot will experience significant expense in constructing
foundation walls and proper land fill to support the garage.
Chairman Prinster stated that in his opinion, cost to the owner should not be something
the either staff or the Board members should take into account when considering a
variance request.
Catherine Dreher stated that she agrees with Chairman Prinster.
The applicant, David Williams, stated that he agrees with staff that it will cost a little
more, but he believes it will work better for his home and make the presentation look
better. It would look more like a Chalet and it would look good. The side of the garage
will be hidden in the hillside, which is what he wants. He stated that he would rather not
build the garage if he has to build it in line with the home.
David Bauer asked the owner what the garage will be used for.

Page 3

Board of Zoning Adjustment Meeting, December 7, 2017

David Williams stated that he owns Fastlane Classic Cars, and he needs more garage
space to bring cars home to play with.
Chairman Prinster stated that when he gets big he wants a 1962 Corvette.
The applicant stated that he just got one in stock.
Catherine Dreher stated that she wanted to reiterate that financial hardship should not
be part of the staff analysis.
Chairman Prinster stated that cost should not be a reason to deny a variance request.
The applicant stated that he knows it will cost more but will look right and be very
attractive.
David Bauer asked the applicant why the garage needed to be the proposed size.
David Williams stated that the garage will really not be that big, it’s only going to be 900
square feet.
David Bauer stated that his house is only 1,400 square feet, so 900 square feet is big to
him.
David Williams stated that his home is 2,500 square feet, so 900 square feet is not that
big in relation to the size of his home.
Chairman Prinster asked if the Board or anyone in the audience had any questions.
Hearing none, Mr. Prinster asked for a motion to approve this appeal.
Vicki LaRose made a motion to approve VAR17-11. The motion was seconded by
Catherine Dreher.
The vote on the application was as follows:
Vicki LaRose

- Yes

Dave Bauer

- Yes

Gerry Prinster

- Yes

Catherine Dreher

- Yes

Kevin DeSain

- Yes

Application VAR17-11 was APPROVED.
The vote count was 5 Yeas, 0 Nays, and 0 Abstentions.

4. APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES FROM THE OCTOBER 5, 2017 REGULAR
MEETING
Chairman Prinster asked the Board members for a motion to approve the minutes from
the July 6, 2017 regular meeting. Vice-Chairman, Dave Bauer, made the motion to
approve and the motion was seconded by Catherine Dreher. The minutes were
approved by unanimous voice acclamation.
Page 4

Board of Zoning Adjustment Meeting, December 7, 2017

5. OTHER BUSINESS
NONE

ADJOURNMENT OF MEETING
Chairman Gerry Prinster called for a motion to adjourn the meeting.

The motion was made by Catherine Dreher and was seconded by David Bauer.
The motion to adjourn was approved by unanimous voice acclamation, and the meeting
adjourned at 7:23 p.m.

Respectfully submitted by:

Gerry Prinster, Chairman
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